� Compensation expenses related to equity awards granted under Discover�s Omnibus Incentive and Directors� Compensation plans.

� The costs related to replacement of intercompany debt payable to Morgan Stanley with deposits and other funding sourced by us.

� The costs related to additional liquidity sources in conjunction with our liquidity and funding policies to replace liquidity previously
sourced by Morgan Stanley. These sources will provide us with liquidity to satisfy the necessary regulatory, rating agency and
contingency funding requirements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income are provided for illustrative and informational purposes only and do not
reflect what our combined results of operations would have been had the distribution occurred at the beginning of all periods presented and are
not necessarily indicative of our future results of operations.

38

Edgar Filing: Discover Financial Services - Form S-4

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

Discover Financial Services

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Nine Months Ended August 31, 2007 Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

(dollars in millions,

except per share amounts)
Interest income $ 2,139 $  61(a) $ 2,200
Interest expense:
Deposits 731 100(b) 831
Short-term borrowings 181 (123)(c) 124

(19)(d)

85(e)

Total short-term borrowings 181 (57) 124
Long-term borrowings 70 (31)(f) 108

28(g)
41(h)

Total long-term borrowings 70 38 108

Total interest expense 982 81 1,063

Net interest income 1,157 (20) 1,137
Provision for loan losses 610 �  610

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 547 (20) 527
Other income 2,543 �  2,543
Other expense 2,057 12(i) 2,073

4(j)

Income before income tax expense 1,033 (36) 997
Income tax expense 388 (13) 375

Net income $ 645 $ (23) $ 622

Earnings per share
Basic $ 1.35 $ 1.30
Diluted $ 1.35 $ 1.30
Weighted average shares outstanding (000s)
Basic 477,248 477,248
Diluted 478,278 478,278

39

Edgar Filing: Discover Financial Services - Form S-4

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended November 30, 2006 Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

(dollars in millions,

except per share amounts)

Interest income $ 2,459 $  213(a) $ 2,672
Interest expense:
Deposits 670 311(b) 981
Short-term borrowings 194 (183)(c) 128

(11)(d)

128(e)

Total short-term borrowings 194 (66) 128
Long-term borrowings 76 (62)(f) 104

38(g)
52(h)

Total long-term borrowings 76 28 104
Total interest expense 940 273 1,213

Net interest income 1,519 (60) 1,459
Provision for loan losses 756 �  756

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 763 (60) 703
Other income 3,539 �  3,539
Other expense 2,719 51(i) 2,775

5(j)

Income before income tax expense 1,583 (116) 1,467
Income tax expense 506 (40)(k) 466

Net income $ 1,077 $ (76) $ 1,001

Earnings per share
Basic $ 2.26 $ 2.10
Diluted $ 2.26 $ 2.10
Weighted average shares outstanding (000s)
Basic 477,236 477,236
Diluted 477,236 477,236
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

(a) Represents a targeted minimum balance in our liquidity reserve of $5.0 billion for the nine months ended August 31, 2007 and the year
ended November 30, 2006, funded principally by interest bearing deposits. Incremental interest income on Federal Funds sold reflects the
increase in this liquidity reserve at interest rates of approximately 5.2% and 4.8% for the nine months ended August 31, 2007 and the year